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“Miss Utility” of Delmarva 
UTILITIES SERVICE PROTECTION 

CENTER OF DELMARVA, INC 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 

 May 18, 2017  

Membership Meeting 
 
 

1. Call to Order and Introductions 

 

 President Brad Ebaugh opened the regular membership meeting at Tidewater Utilities, 1100 
South Little Creek Rd., Dover DE 19901.   

 Mission Statement:  Our mission is to assist excavators, facility owners, and the public in the 
prevention of underground damages, service outages, personal injury, and their associated 
repercussions, through education and the promotion of the One Call System. 

 47 members were present. 

 Those present gave the customary introductions. 

 Steve Keyser made  a  motion  to  approve  minutes as amended,  Mark Gemmill seconded,  
unanimously approved by the members. 

 

 

2. Presentation-    Brian Simmons, One Call Concepts:  Training on the New ITIC Method for      

Online White Lining                           

 

 Mr. Simmons reviewed the new ITIC online white lining method for outlining the scope of a 

proposed excavation area.  The new system will be available in June, 2017.  Both online and 

classroom training will be available, including today’s training session.  Tickets limited to ¼ 

mile.   

 

 Brad Ebaugh reviewed hazardous work conditions and damage data for April, 2017. 

  

 

3.    Excavator Concerns 

 

 Utility Lines Construction (ULCS)- Problem with 48 hr. delays with Comcast and other telecoms 
(USIC  locates).  Working for DPL electric.  Wendy Stack’s company is fully staffed, but 
playing catch up with the backlog.  The Verizon issue with clearing tickets is still a system 
problem.  Contractors need to look for clear evidence of above ground utilities.  Excavators can 
use the  discrepancy option.  This has been a problem for more than a year.  If damages occur, 
feel free to call Judy Lonsdale. 

 ULCS:  Comcast/Mediacom is experiencing the same problems, including bad address status 
delays and expired tickets.  
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      4.   Facility Owner Concerns 

 

 None. 

  

5. General Locate Issues 

     

 None. 

  

6.   Public Awareness 

 

 Earth Day, Rodney Square, Wilmington, was well attended. 

 Public Works Week, Wilmington 

 June 10: Camden Safe Summer Days 

 DE State Fair, July 28-30.  Volunteers needed.  The 811 bike and car will be on display. 

 GCDPTC, October. Early bird specials are available. 

 The Scoop will be published in June/July. 

 Law books will be distributed 

 Gov. proclaimed April Safe Digging Month 

 Radio campaign ongoing 

 Sept. contractor breakfasts, north and central/southern 

 Banners, 5x8, are available 

 

7. Committee Reports 

 

 Dig Smart:  will modify the award for 2017. 

 

 

8.  Old Business 

 

 Locator awards were held on April 27, 2017, for the 9th consecutive year.  There were 31 locators 

honored.    

 

9. New Business 

 

 The Common Ground Alliance will be represented at the Preakness.  The jockey is Julian 

LaParoux. 

 The next membership meeting (June 15, 2017) will be hosted by Delmarva Power, 4100 

South Wakefield Dr. , Newark DE 19702 .  Breakfast will be served at 8:30 am, 

with the meeting to commence at 9:00 am. 
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Attendance: 
 

 

 

Andrews Bonnie Operations Tidewater Utilities 302-747-1301 bandrews@tuiwater.com

Baldasano Mike Proj. Mgr. Parkside Utility 302-399-7553 michael.baldashno@parksideutil.com

Biggs Michael Planner DNREC 302-741-2600 michael.biggs@state.de.us

Blakely Renee HR Guardian 302-834-1000 rblakely@guardianco.com

Boyer Charlie Purchasing/Sfty Town of Smyrna 302-653-9288 cboyer@smyrna.delaware.gov

Burns Mike Manager Utiliquest 443-786-7994 mike.burns@utiliquest.com

Cimo Eric Treasurer USPCD DelDOT 302-760-2642 eric.cimo@state.de.us

Clifton Darrell Supervisor Utility Lines Const. 302-236-3892 dclifton@asplundh.com

Conaway Tim Barton's Landscape 302-236-8115 tim@bartons.pro

Darling Beverly Kent Conservation District beverly.darling@state.de.us

Dewey Bill Tech. Sales AC Shultes of DE 302-542-9228 wgdewey@yahoo.com

Dickerson Staci Supervisor USIC 302-233-4659 stacidickerson@usicllc.com

Dobos Edward Distribution Tidewater Utilities 302-218-4972

Doughten Jim Proj. Eng. Suburban Propane 410-822-0525 jdoughten@suburbanpropane.com

Ebaugh Brad President USPCD D.E.C. 302-349-3148 bebaugh@decoop.com

Fox Kevin Locator Town of Smyrna 302-359-0633 kfox@smyrna.delaware.gov

Frischkorn Vicki Office Manager Gateway Construction 302-653-4400 gwc2001@gmail.com

Gemmill Mark Locator Tidewater Utilities 302-218-8538 coachmarkg@comcast.net

Gersitz Tony Board Member USPCD 302-424-2434

Green Charles Superintendent Delmarva Veteran Builders 410-490-0842 charlie@delmarvaveteranbuilders.com

Hall Donnie Locator City of Rehoboth 302-227-3194 dhall5@39gmail.com

Hickman Laura Manager Barton's Landscape 302-629-9645 laura@bartons.pro

Kerfoot Rick Const. Sup. Comcast 410-241-3703 Richard_Kerfoot@comcast.com

Keyser Steven Line Supervisor Chesapeake Utilities 302-538-8514 skeyser@chpk.com

Kozlowski Brian Cable Splicer Delmarva Power 302-275-1776 briankoz_40@hotmail.com

Lewis Richard Field Tech Century Engineering 302-423-2586 Rlewis@centuryeng.com

Lonsdale Judy Specialist Verizon 302-422-1471 judith.a.lonsdale@verizon.com

Lyon Jason Vice President USPCD City of Dover 302-736-7025 jlyon@dover.de.us

Martine Bret VP Century Eng. 302-734-9188 bmartine@centuryeng.com

McIntrye Ron Construction Insp. City of Wilmington 302-545-5016 rmcintyre@wilmington.gov

Olivieri Dwayne Secretary USPCD Delmarva Power 302-429-3882 dwayne.olivieri@delmarva.com

Pallam John Utility Manager DelDOT 302-760-2473 john.pallam@state.de.us

Parks Dora Mgr, Client Rel. One Call Concepts 410-782-2026 dora@missutility.net

Penland Robert Field Ops. Mgr. Guardian Construction 302-229-4725 rpenland@guardianco.com

Pennington Robert Supv./Safety Officer The Fairfield Co. 717-629-6232 dave.pennington@fairfield.net

Phillips Tim Manager Deldot 302-853-1312 tim.phillips@state.de.us

Rankin Susan Office Manager Portable Buildings 302-333-1300 pbhmy@comcast.net

Romine Robin Office Manager Sunnyfield Contractors 302-674-8610 jcbde48@yahoo.com

Simmons Brian General Manager One Call Concepts 732-796-3949 bsimmons@occinc.com

Stack Wendy President W. Locco 302-856-9626 w.stack@mchsi.com

Stubbs Lisa Office Mgr. Delaware Propane 302-653-2009 lisas@delpropane.com

Vanderwende Gene Field Coordinator Kent Conservation 302-741-2600 Gene.Vanderwende@state.de.us

Verga Jim Sales Rep Eastcom Associates 908-803-0195 jverga@eastcomassoc.com

Webb Marcy Office Manager ET Kimble & Co. 410-438-3838 etkimbleco@verizon.net

Welch Richard Supervisor USIC 302-233-5742 georgewelch@usicllc.com

Zhyzneuski Henadz Operations Mgr. Utiliquest 908-309-3341 henadz.zhyzneuski@utiliquest.com

Zuniga Jordyn Office Admin. Wm. H. Radford 302-659-3130 sales@whrlandscape.com
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Upcoming Events: 

June, 2017 

Date Venue Address Time 
06.15.17 Delmarva Power             4100 S. Wakefield Dr., Newark DE 19702 8:30 am 
 
July, 2017 

Date Venue Address Time 
07.20.17 Sharp Energy 22945 E. Piney Grove Rd., Georgetown DE 19947 8:30 am 
 

 

*For additional meetings, please visit our website, www.missutilitydelmarva.com 

http://www.missutilitydelmarva.com/

